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Academics 
●​ 382 students are currently enrolled 

●​ 51 students are enrolled in IDLA. 

●​ The Building Leadership team is finalizing the master schedule for the second semester. 
●​ As part of our PLCs, we reviewed the rough draft of the updated course catalog.  
●​ The administration and counseling team will meet with students to begin scheduling for the 

second semester after Christmas Break.  
●​ Due to the amount of bullying happening at PRLHS, the Counselor has developed and 

implemented lesson plans about bullying.   
●​ Implementation of the Sources of Strength Program is desired at PRLHS.  This is a strength 

based character development program.  
●​ The Math Department completed grading the ISAT interim assessments, and the data is 

attached.  
●​ The Social Studies Department is preparing students to take the citizenship test for their 

graduation requirements. 
●​ The English Department is refining the Senior Project requirements and monitoring senior 

progress 
●​  Student and business surveys show strong support for the establishment of an FFA Chapter 

at Priest River.   
●​ The Fire Science teacher met with their Technical Advisory Committee, and received 

approval for the new textbooks.  
●​ The Humanities department hosted the Christmas Concert with a combination of new and 

traditional songs performed by the choir and bands, and supported by student artwork.  
●​ Teachers are meeting weekly by department and monthly in specific grade-level cohorts to 

develop proficiency scales and common formative assessments.  

Events 
●​ December 4th to 6th- PRLHS hosted  Youth Girls and Boys wrestling tournaments 
●​ December 9th- The Junior High and High School Bands and Choirs performed.  Student 

art inspired by the songs were created in the Art classes and displayed. 
●​ December 12th- Sadie Hawkins Dance in the PRLHS Cafeteria  
●​ December 15th- Parent Advisory Board Meeting: - We will be presenting the updated 

course catalog, and discuss the Career and College Ready Standards  
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●​ December 17th- Panhandle Health will be teaching QPR suicide prevention training to all 
11th and 12th grade students.  

●​ December 18th- Christmas Pep Rally during school hours, Staff Coffee Klatch 7am 
●​ December 19th - Christmas Break  
●​ January 5th - Students return  
●​ January 22nd- End of Quarter 2 
●​ January 23rd- Staff Work Day  

 

Sports 
●​ Basketball and Wrestling are in full swing.   
●​ We are hiring a new Boys Basketball Head Coach  

 
 
 

Celebrations from the Month 

●​ The CTE Department was awarded 2 grants; an Idaho Career Ready Students Micro-Grant 
for $50,000 to pay for updated ventilation, a new plasma cutting table and other supplies, 
and a $25,000 Idaho Quality Program Standards Agricultural Education Program Start-Up 
Grant to fund new equipment for the Forestry Program, which includes a log splitter, safety 
gear, and the establishment of the FFA Chapter.  

●​ The Leadership class is selling Candy Cane Grams to be delivered December 18th.   In 
November, They raised $396 for Thanksgiving Turkeys, and collected 279 items to be 
delivered to the local food bank.  

 



Reporting

Average Score and Performance Distribution, by Assessment: PRIEST
RIVER LAMANNA HIGH, 2025-2026
Filtered By Rosters: All Rosters  | Test Reasons: All Test Reasons  |

Assessment Name Test Group Test
Grade

Test
Reason

Student
Count

Average
Score Performance Distribution Date Last

Taken

Grade 9
Mathematics -
Interim (ICA)

Interim
Comprehensive

Assessment (ICA)
9 Benchmark

1 44 2528 ± 17 Percent
Count

48%
21

18%
8

25%
11

9%
4

11/06/2025

Grade 10
Mathematics -
Interim (ICA)

Interim
Comprehensive

Assessment (ICA)
10 Benchmark

1 49 2536 ± 16 Percent
Count

51%
25

24%
12

16%
8

8%
4

11/05/2025

Grade 8
Mathematics -
Interim (ICA)

Interim
Comprehensive

Assessment (ICA)
8 Benchmark

1 50 2482 ± 13 Percent
Count

68%
34

16%
8

14%
7

2%
1

11/05/2025

Grade 11
Mathematics -
Interim (ICA)

Interim
Comprehensive

Assessment (ICA)
11 Benchmark

1 39 2547 ± 21 Percent
Count

51%
20

18%
7

18%
7

13%
5

11/04/2025

Grade 7
Mathematics -
Interim (ICA)

Interim
Comprehensive

Assessment (ICA)
7 Benchmark

1 38 2467 ± 12 Percent
Count

61%
23

26%
10

11%
4

3%
1

10/20/2025
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