

## Priest River Jr./Sr. High School Board Meeting Report November 2025

#### **Academics**

- 382 students are currently enrolled
- 51 students are enrolled in IDLA.
- The Building Leadership team is finalizing the master schedule for the second semester.
- As part of our PLCs, we reviewed the rough draft of the updated course catalog.
- The administration and counseling team will meet with students to begin scheduling for the second semester after Christmas Break.
- Due to the amount of bullying happening at PRLHS, the Counselor has developed and implemented lesson plans about bullying.
- Implementation of the Sources of Strength Program is desired at PRLHS. This is a strength based character development program.
- The Math Department completed grading the ISAT interim assessments, and the data is attached.
- The Social Studies Department is preparing students to take the citizenship test for their graduation requirements.
- The English Department is refining the Senior Project requirements and monitoring senior progress
- Student and business surveys show strong support for the establishment of an FFA Chapter at Priest River.
- The Fire Science teacher met with their Technical Advisory Committee, and received approval for the new textbooks.
- The Humanities department hosted the Christmas Concert with a combination of new and traditional songs performed by the choir and bands, and supported by student artwork.
- Teachers are meeting weekly by department and monthly in specific grade-level cohorts to develop proficiency scales and common formative assessments.

#### **Events**

- December 4th to 6th- PRLHS hosted Youth Girls and Boys wrestling tournaments
- December 9th- The Junior High and High School Bands and Choirs performed. Student art inspired by the songs were created in the Art classes and displayed.
- December 12th- Sadie Hawkins Dance in the PRLHS Cafeteria
- December 15th- Parent Advisory Board Meeting: We will be presenting the updated course catalog, and discuss the Career and College Ready Standards



## Priest River Jr./Sr. High School Board Meeting Report November 2025

- December 17th- Panhandle Health will be teaching QPR suicide prevention training to all 11th and 12th grade students.
- December 18th- Christmas Pep Rally during school hours, Staff Coffee Klatch 7am
- December 19th Christmas Break
- January 5th Students return
- January 22nd- End of Quarter 2
- January 23rd- Staff Work Day

## **Sports**

- Basketball and Wrestling are in full swing.
- We are hiring a new Boys Basketball Head Coach

#### **Celebrations from the Month**

- The CTE Department was awarded 2 grants; an Idaho Career Ready Students Micro-Grant for \$50,000 to pay for updated ventilation, a new plasma cutting table and other supplies, and a \$25,000 Idaho Quality Program Standards Agricultural Education Program Start-Up Grant to fund new equipment for the Forestry Program, which includes a log splitter, safety gear, and the establishment of the FFA Chapter.
- The Leadership class is selling Candy Cane Grams to be delivered December 18th. In November, They raised \$396 for Thanksgiving Turkeys, and collected 279 items to be delivered to the local food bank.



# Reporting

Average Score and Performance Distribution, by Assessment: PRIEST RIVER LAMANNA HIGH, 2025-2026

Filtered By Rosters: All Rosters | Test Reasons: All Test Reasons |

Assessment Name	Test Group	Test Grade	Test Reason	Student Count	Average Score		Performance Distribution	Date Last Taken
Grade 9 Mathematics - Interim (ICA)	Interim Comprehensive Assessment (ICA)	9	Benchmark 1	44	2528 ± 17	Percent Count	48% 18% 25% 9% 21 8 11 4	11/06/2025
Grade 10 Mathematics - Interim (ICA)	Interim Comprehensive Assessment (ICA)	10	Benchmark 1	49	2536 ± 16	Percent Count	51% 24% 16% 8% 25 12 8 4	11/05/2025
Grade 8 Mathematics - Interim (ICA)	Interim Comprehensive Assessment (ICA)	8	Benchmark 1	50	2482 ± 13	Percent Count	68% 16% 14% 2% 34 8 7 1	11/05/2025
Grade 11 Mathematics - Interim (ICA)	Interim Comprehensive Assessment (ICA)	11	Benchmark 1	39	2547 ± 21	Percent Count	51% 18% 18% 13% 20 7 7 5	11/04/2025
Grade 7 Mathematics - Interim (ICA)	Interim Comprehensive Assessment (ICA)	7	Benchmark 1	38	2467 ± 12	Percent Count	61% 26% 11% 3% 23 10 4 1	10/20/2025